thereof current (due < 1 year) 49,087 13,140 21,151 8,602 91,980
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 172,890 6,772 21,445 72,247 273,354

Changes in 2016:
As at 1 January 161,893 15,830 59,396 49,564 286,683
Borrowing/accumulated interest 9,183 2,000 (136) 1,208 12,254
Repayment (7,770) (7,676) (3,559) (19) (19,024)
Reclassification according to IFRS 5 (9,420) – – – (9,420)
Exchange rate and other changes 40 – (430) 1,005 615
As at 30 June 153,925 10,155 55,271 51,757 271,108

thereof current (due < 1 year) 10,359 8,155 19,827 2,000 40,340
thereof non-current (due > 1 year) 143,566 2,000 35,444 49,758 230,768

31Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements warimpex

[07] �Information about financial instruments

7.1. Carrying amounts and fair values according to class and measurement category
The following table contains information on the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments, broken down into categories.

Measurement category
as per IAS 39

IFRS 13
level

Carrying
amount

30/6/16

Fair
value

30/6/16

Carrying
amount

31/12/15

Fair
value

31/12/15

Assets – categories
IAS 19 Refund claims (other financial assets) 370 370 370 370

LaR Financial assets – fixed rate 3 13,063 10,856 13,187 10,706
LaR Other financial assets  3,795 3,795 3,604 3,604
AfS Financial assets, available for sale 3 2 2 2 2

Non-financial non-current assets 307,624 305,798
Total non-current assets 324,853 322,960

LaR Receivables 3,530 3,530 5,197 5,197
LaR Cash and cash equivalents 5,493 5,493 7,394 7,394
AfS Financial assets, available for sale 3 9,097 9,097 10,610 10,610
LaR Financial assets – fixed rate 3 635 587 271 238

Non-financial current assets 18,061 3,802
Total current assets (including IFRS 5) 36,816 27,274
Total assets 361,669 350,235

Liabilities – categories
FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 4,007 3,834 8,265 8,511
FL Variable-rate bonds 3 28,937 28,928 33,254 33,281
FL Fixed-rate bonds 3 2,500 2,202 8,016 8,061
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 117,545 106,332 127,772 117,955
FL Variable-rate loans 77,779 73,317 81,152 72,439
FL Other non-current liabilities 3 6,692 6,692 6,542 6,542

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – conversion rights 3 89 89 438 438
FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – interest rate swaps 3 331 331 200 200
Hedge Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships 3 2,514 2,514 1,504 1,504
IAS 19 Provisions for pensions  678 678 612 612

 Non-financial non-current liabilities 21,904 18,967
Total non-current liabilities 262,977 286,722

FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 4,341 4,341 61 61
FL Variable-rate bonds 3 9,687 10,018 9,631 9,624
FL Fixed-rate bonds 3 5,800 4,675 169 1,448
FL Fixed-rate loans 3 9,278 9,403 4,014 4,030
FL Variable-rate loans 3 11,235 11,295 14,349 14,216
FL Other liabilities 9,511 9,511 10,023 10,023
 Non-financial current liabilities 16,953 3,538

Total current liabilities (including IFRS 5) 66,804 41,785
Total liabilities 329,781 328,507

30/6/16 31/12/15

Summary of carrying amounts by category for financial assets and liabilities:
LaR loans and receivables 26,516 29,653
AfS available for sale 9,099 10,612
FL Financial liabilities at amortised cost 287,312 303,249

FVTPL at fair value through profit or loss 420 638
Hedge Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships 2,514 1,504

The method of fair value measurement is the same as at 31 December 2015.

32

1 January to 30 June

[…]

No changes were made to the measurement methods in the reporting period.

Material inputs		  Range
Weighted
averageLevel  Class

31/12/2015:

3 Financial assets, available for sale Exit yield 3.25%–10% 5.35%
3 Financial assets, available for sale Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3,492–5,646  4,162

30/6/2016:
3 Financial assets, available for sale Exit yield 3.25%–10% 5.52%
3 Financial assets, available for sale Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3,492–6,319  4,441
3 Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships Yield curve n/a n/a

7.2. Reconciliation of level 3 measurement (recurring fair value measurement)
The financial instruments that are subject to recurring fair value measurement can be broken down as follows:

33Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements warimpex

7.4. Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)
The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of fair value. The
cumulated, discounted expected payment flows correspond to the fair values.

Change in the result
before taxes

Level Input Change of assumption 30/6/16 31/12/15

3 Financial Assets, available for sale
Exit yield + 50 bp (4,312) (3,992)
Exit yield - 50 bp 3,322 2,968
Cash flow (year one) + 5% 3,773 3,436
Cash flow (year one) - 5% (3,779) (2,827)

Change in equity
Level Input Change of assumption 30/6/16 31/12/15

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments – interest rate swaps
Yield curve + 50 bp 836 894
Yield curve - 50 bp (836) (894)

34

[08] Other information

8.1. Related party transactions

8.1.1. Transactions with Management Board members
2016 2015

Directors‘ Renumeration
1 January to 30 June 283 489

Interest charged to
Management Board members 16 17

30/6/16 31/12/15
Liabilities to Management
Board members 2,719 1,494

8.1.2. Transactions with Supervisory Board members
2016 2015

Supervisory Board members‘ fees
1 January to 30 June 123 135

30/6/16 31/12/15
Liabilities to Supervisory
Board members 88 –

8.1.3. �Transactions with Vienna International
Hotelmanagement AG (VI)

2016 2015

Transactions between Group companies (fully consolidated)
and Vienna International AG:

Management fee charged
1 January to 30 June 995 1,061

Other purchased services in hotel
operations 1 January to 30 June 1,136 941

30/6/16 31/12/15
Liabilities to VI 3,193 3,024

2016 2015

Transactions between Group companies
(equity method) and Vienna International AG

Management fee charged
1 January to 30 June 382 878

Other purchased services in hotel
operations 1 January to 30 June 320 408

30/6/16 31/12/15
Liabilities to VI 188 339

8.1.4. Transactions with joint ventures
2016 2015

Income from transactions with
joint ventures 1 January to 30 June 87 174

30/6/16 31/12/15
Receivables due from joint ventures 74 1,696
Payables due to joint ventures 5,327 5,184

8.2. Events after the reporting date
No events that must be reported occured after the reporting
date.

Vienna, 30 August 2016

warimpex Report on the First Half of 2016

Franz Jurkowitsch
Chairman

of the Management Board

Alexander Jurkowitsch
Member of the

Management Board

Georg Folian
Vice-Chairman

of the Management Board

Florian Petrowsky
Member of the

Management Board

Declaration by the Management Board

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements, which were prepared
in accordance with the applicable accounting standards, give a